January 17, 1989
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
January 17, 1989
The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners Gary Graalman and O. R: "Bud" Wille were
present. Gary Graalman, acting Chairman. :
MINUTES of the regular meeting of January 3rd and 4th, 1989 and the special meeting
of January 13, 1989 were read and approved.
REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment:
Alco : Extension $ 26.47
American Industrial Service Courthouse 31.65
Art's Plumbing § Heating Senior Center 44,00
Bel Air Inn District Court 172.60
Bensen's Sanitation Senior Center 40.00
Bensen's Sanitation Road § Bridge 20.00
Bi-Rite Drug Emergency Health 168.54
Bi-Rite Drug Sheriff 342.03
Bi-Rite Drug Attorney 3.99
Big R Stores Road § Bridge 44.68
Brad's Welding Road § Bridge 707,23
Brad's Welding Road & Bridge 142,02
Build-Rite Lumber Road § Bridge 50.00
Butane Power § Equip. Road § Bridge 525.52
Carbon County Clinic Emergency Health 66.00
Carbon County Clinic Jail 272,80
Carbon County Treasurer Various 284,51
Carbon Power § Light Road § Bridge 859.98
Carbon Power § Light Public Health 109.69
Casper Star-Tribune Sheriff 119.60
V. Raja Chandra, M.D. - Emergency Health 150.00
Chosen Few Homemakers Extension 15.00
City Auto Wholesale Coroner 45.00
City Market Commissioners 48.00
City Market Various 51.12
City Market Emergency Health 116.32
William Clapp, M.D. District Court 390.00
Clark Boardman Inc. Attorney 143.15
Comfort Inn Road § Bridge 190.00
Conoco, Inc. Sheriff 181.75
Cooperative Extension Service Extension 2,580.00
Crestview Hospital District 1,552.00
James Kickinson Attorney 123.00
Sylvia Downes Public Health 45.50
Terry Dix Road § Bridge 125.00°
Drive Train Industries Road § Bridge 107.93
Dubois Telephone Exchange Road § Bridge 23.15
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 97.75
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 29.85
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 451.69
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 177.69
El Rancho Standard General 25.00
Elk Mountain Texaco General 154,00
Elk Mountain Texaco General 76.50
Fluid Power Equip. § Supply Road § Bridge 621.44
Fluid Power Equip. & Supply Road § Bridge 71.19
Fluid Power Equip. § Supply Road § Bridge 219.46
Fluid Power Equip. § Supply Road § Bridge 17.92
Clifford Forbes Water Commissioner 36.38
France Flying Service Sheriff 139.50
Fremont Chemical ‘Co. Carbon Bldg. 44.00
Gambles Courthouse 11.76
Gilley's Sewing Sheriff 46.50
Graphic Sports Commissioners 12.40
Nate Gray Sheriff 114.76
Leah Griffin Extension 62.36
John L. Hoke § Oscar A. Hall General 225.00
Town of Hanna Road § Bridge 38.75
Harris-Lanier Business Products Attorney 347.36
Stephen-Hays, D.D.S., P.C. Emergency Health 91.00
Hi-Way Drug Jail 130.50
Hi-Way Drug Emergency Health 10.19
Holiday Inn, Rock Springs Road § Bridge 48,16
Holland § Shrove Texaco General 15.00
Horizon Stationery Sheriff 154.67
Horizon Stationery Road § Bridge 68.30
Horizon Stationery Building § Grounds 12.92




438

January 17, 1989

Horizon Stationery
Horizon Staitonery

I B M

I B M

J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
J. W. Brewer Tire
Jack's Body § Fender Repair
Kilburn Tire Co.
Kilburn Tire Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
A. P. Kirsch, M.D.
Lawson Products
Lawson Products
Lee's Feed Supply
Lord Equipment Co.
Maberry's Glass

E. J. Mayer
McGee-Murphy Inc.
McGee-Murphy Inc.
lHladd McHenry
Medicine Bow Telephone Co.

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

Minolta

Montgomery Elevator
Montgomery Elevator
Mountain Fuel

Lyn Myrick

Northern Gas

Northern Gas

Pacific Power

Pacific Power

Pamida

Pamida

Barry Patterson

JoDell Peach

Perue Printing
Petersen's Service Yard
Petersen's Service Yard
Pitney Bowes

Pitney Bowes

The Product Center

R § H Refuse Service
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rostad Mortuary

S. C. § E., Inc.

S. J. Parts

Saratoga Auto Parts
Seiloff 0il Co.

Seiloff 0il Co.

7-Eleven Office

Shepards McGraw Hill
Glenn R, Simpson

Spring Creek Services
Standard Register Co.
Marilyn J. Toellner
True-Value of Rawlins

U. S. Postmaster

U. S. West Communications
Valley Chevron

Valley Super Foods

The Viewfinder

Woodward Electric
Wortham Machinery

R. E. Wilson, D.D.S.
Wyoming Otolaryngology, P.C.
Yampa Valley Electric
Yampa Valley Electric
Yates Hardware

SEVERANCE TAX

Energy Basin Clinic
llanna Recreation Center
Page, lleller § Co., P.C.
REBATE

PETX Petroleum Corp.
PETX Petroleum Corp.

Fuel Resources Development Co.

Extension
Public Health
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Assessor
Various

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Jail

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Building § Grounds
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
District Court
Jail

Sheriff
Courthouse
Various
Senior Centers
Data Processing
Various
Various
Coroner
Various
Elections
Attorney

Road § Bridge
Extension
Clerk

Road § Bridge
Fire Dept.
General
General

Attorney
Senior Center
Road § Bridge
Emergency Health
Jail

Sheriff
General
Coroner
Courthouse
Road § Bridge
Sheriff/Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff
Attorney
Sheriff
District Court
General
Extension
Courthouse
General
Various
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Public Health
Jail

Senior Services
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge

llealth
Recreation
Financial Administration

Erroneous Assessment
Erroneous Assessment
Erroneous Assessment

$ 83.18
10.05
240.00
278.00
27.50
1,875.00
675.43
220.96
254,51
41,95
104,36
510.16
700.00
156.13
388.36
212.10
240.00
288,29
10.00
94,74
61.83
125.00
46.80
509.95
625.23
315.00
101.56
520.01
121,74
860.00
3,803.14
3,288.28
103.66
270.68
18.99
"22.99
125.00
10.00
45,00
332,00
345.00
493,89
159.00

327.50
25.00
852.97
16.80
45.45
44.50
33.€0
1,270.00
6,855.97
451.96
458.04
781.20
12.3.«24
60.72
32.50
300.00
366.75
196.00
50.00
120.69
72.00
170,31
27.64
12.50
10.13
410.88
1,638.73
250.00
304.00
817.47
63.60
11.80

1,250.00
3,750.00
11,000.00

95055
112.11
75.80




January 17, 1989

ABATEMENTS
PETX Petroleum Corp. Erroneous Assessment $ 1,527.37
PETX Petroleum Corp. Erroneous Assessment 3,986.18
BONDS
Janet Rae Bain ' Town of Baggs/Clerk-Treasurer $ 25,000.00
January 27, 1989 to January 27, 1990
Ara F. Erickson | Jeffrey Center Memorial Board 5,000.00
Treasurer
January 19, 1989 to January 19, 1990
Mary M. Gibson School District #1, Carbon County 50,000.00
: Superintendent
December 19, 1988 to December 19, 1989
Alice L., Newell Jeffrey Center Memorial Board 5,000.00

Secretary/Asst. Treasurer
January 19, 1989 to January 19, 1990

CARBON COUNTY CHILD DEVELOPMENT

Marian Patchen, representing Carbon County Child Development presented grant appli-
cation papers for necessary building improvements in the amount: of $15,470.00 from
the State of Wyoming Discretionary Fund grant. program. _The Board supports the grant.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The resignation of Frank Smith as Carbon County Road § Bridge Supervisor was accepted
with regret. The motion of acceptance was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and
unanimously carried.

CARBON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #1

Superintendent, Mary Gibson and John Maffoni appeared before the Board requesting the
utility bill for the Carbon Building office space be forgiven. Discussion was held
and the School District asked that a part of the bill be forgiven. The Commissioners
will not reduce the amount and expect the total amount owing to be paid.

HANNA JOINT POWERS IMPACT BOARD

Wade Waldrlp, Carbon County Civil Attorney presented an amendment to the Commission-
ers concerning the Hanna Joint Powers Impact Board.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to execute the '"Second
Amendment to Carbon County, Wyoming-- Town of Hanna, Wyoming Impact Joint Powers
Agreement", A copy of the amendment is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

EUGENE JOSEPH GOETZ, JR. CIVIL ACTION

Carbon County has been dismissed from the civil action suit filed by Eugene Joseph
Goetz, Jr. This dismissal is recorded in Carbon County District Court record 137,
page 123.

CARBON COUNTY WEED AND PEST CONTROL DISTRICT

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to appoint the following
directors for the Carbon County Weed § Pest Control District:

James A, Chapman four year term Area 1
G. Preston Williams four year term Area III
Jim Hill four year term Area IV

CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH

Sherrie Patch, Public Health Nurse and Gaie Kronberger, state representative for
public health nursing services presented the new budget structure for the State of
wxoming.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Frank Smith, supervisor gave his report to the board.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

0880 Sat,

O. R. "Bud" Daily, C‘alrman

ATTEST:

5 Lok

. Harshman, County Clerk

\'\\




I

PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

January, 1989

Pursuant to Wyoming Statute 18-3-516 (b)(i) relating to publication requirements for

local governments:

Each Board of County Commissioners shall publish separate from the
minutes of the proceedings during January and July of each year, the name, position and

gross monthly salary of each chief administrative official, assistanct administrative
official and department head including those officials and department heads of boards
and departments funded by the Board of County Commissioners and elected officials;
also, publish a list of all other full-time positions employed by the county without

the name of the current employee, including the gross monthly salary for each position.

NAME DEPARTMENT HEAD GROSS MONTHLY SALARY
James A. York Co. Commissioner - Chairman $ 600.00
0. R. "Bud" Daily Co. Commissioner 600.00
Gary Graalman Co. Commissioner 600.00
Mary G. Bradford Co. Clerk 3,000.00
C. R. Engstrom Co. Treasurer 3,000.00
Darrell L. Stubbs Co. Assessor 3,000.00
Don Sherrod Co. Sheriff 3,166.66
Kurt Kelly Co. Attorney 3,166.66
Zachary Rinderer Co. Coroner 600.00
Anna M. Masson - Clerk of District Court 3,000.00
Marilyn J. Bardford v Date Procedding Manager 2,550.00
Ernest Cruz Custodian 1,706.25
G. Frank Smith Road § Bridge/Engineering 2,999.85
Hadd McHenry Road § Bridge/Shop Maintenance 2,100.00
Arthur Bud Greene Building § Grounds _ 2,493.75
Susan Grafton Planning § Development 2,583,33
Clifford Forbes Water Commissioner 1,470.00
Lesley Boughton Library Administrator 2,800.00

POSITION GROSS MONTHLY SALARY
COUNTY CLERK
Deputy $ 1,585.50
Deputy 1,443,75
Deputy 1,417.50
Deputy 1,417.50
Deputy 1,417.50
Deputy 1,417.50
Deputy 1,417.50
Deputy 1,365.00
Deputy 1,200.00
COUNTY TREASURER
Chief Deputy 2,550.00
Deputy 1,155.00
Deputy 1,100.00
MOTOR VEHICLE
Chief Deputy 1,443,75
Deputy 1,417.50
Deputy 1,155,00
COUNTY ASSESSOR
Chief Deputy 2,550.00
Deputy 1,417.50
Field Deputy 1,600.00
Field Deputy 1,600.00
COUNTY SHERIFF
Undersheriff 2,621.54
Deputy 25310411
Deputy 2,310,11
Deputy 2,310,11
Deputy 2,310.00
Deputy 2,310.00
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy/Jail 1,900.00
Deputy/Jail 1,900.00
Deputy/Jail 1,750.00
Deputy/Jail 1,500.00
Deputy/Jail 1,500.00
Deputy/Jail 1,500.00
Dispatcher 1,462.61
Dispatcher 1,462.61




COUNTY SHERIFF (cont.)
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
Secretary
Secretary
Secretary

COUNTY ATTORNEY
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer
Deputy/Civil Lawyer
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer
Legal Secretary
Legal Secretary

COUNTY CORONER
Deputy
Deputy

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
Chief Deputy
Deputy
Deputy

DATA PROCESSING
Bookkeeper

CUSTODIANS
Courthouse
Courthouse

ROAD & BRIDGE
- Secretary

Laborer/Operator
Laborer/Operator
Laborer/Operator
Laborer/Operator
Laborer/Operator
Laborer/Operator
Gravel Supervisor
District 3 (Elk Mountain) Supervisor
Asphalt Supervisor
District 5 (Baggs) Supervisor
District 4 (Saratoga) Supervisor
District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor
Bridge Construction Supervisor
Mechanic
Mechanic
Survey Party Chief
Draftsman/Asst. Party Chief

COUNTY EXTENSION OFFICE
Secretary
Secretary

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE
Secretary
Secretary
Secretary-Saratoga Office

PLANNING § DEVELOPMENT
Secretary

LIBRARY
Assistant Director
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Kellogg Grant

FAIR
Secretary
Caretaker

JEFFREY CENTER
Custodian

Note:

e

January 1989

1,460.00
1,460.00
1,446.20
1,365.00
1,350.00

2,850.00
2,500.00
2,333.33
1,443.75
1,350.00

400.00
240.00

1,500.00
1,365.00
1,365.00

1,443.75

1,325.00
1,325.00

1,443.75
2,106.00
2,021.25
1,995.00
1,994.00
1,968.75
1,950.00
2,025.00
2,283.75
2,178.75
2,283.75
2,152.50
2,100.00
2,150.00
1,760.00
1,750.00
1,998.00
1,837.50

1,442.75
1,300.00

1,325.00
1,175.00
©1,032.00

1,365.00

2,135.00
1,750.00
1,694.00
1,360.00
1,204.00
1,920.00

1,262.00
1,250.00

1,883.40

All salaries are listed as gross monthly salaries or actual monthly wages, not

including any fringe benefits such as health insurance costs, life insurance benefits

and pension plans.
earn which would be paid by Carbon County.

ATTEST:

-s- W. E. Harshman
County Clerk
PUBLISHED: Rawlins Daily Times

Salaries or wages do not include any overtime the employee may

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- Gary.Graalman, Member
-s- 0. R. Wille, Member




