

January 17, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

January 17, 1989

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners Gary Graalman and O. R. "Bud" Wille were present. Gary Graalman, acting Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of January 3rd and 4th, 1989 and the special meeting of January 13, 1989 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Alco	Extension	\$ 26.47
American Industrial Service	Courthouse	31.65
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Senior Center	44.00
Bel Air Inn	District Court	172.60
Bensen's Sanitation	Senior Center	40.00
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	20.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Emergency Health	168.54
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	342.03
Bi-Rite Drug	Attorney	3.99
Big R Stores	Road & Bridge	44.68
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	707.23
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	142.02
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	50.00
Butane Power & Equip.	Road & Bridge	525.52
Carbon County Clinic	Emergency Health	66.00
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	272.80
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	284.51
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	859.98
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	109.69
Casper Star-Tribune	Sheriff	119.60
V. Raja Chandra, M.D.	Emergency Health	150.00
Chosen Few Homemakers	Extension	15.00
City Auto Wholesale	Coroner	45.00
City Market	Commissioners	48.00
City Market	Various	51.12
City Market	Emergency Health	116.32
William Clapp, M.D.	District Court	390.00
Clark Boardman Inc.	Attorney	143.15
Comfort Inn	Road & Bridge	190.00
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	181.75
Cooperative Extension Service	Extension	2,580.00
Crestview Hospital	District	1,552.00
James Kickinson	Attorney	123.00
Sylvia Downes	Public Health	45.50
Terry Dix	Road & Bridge	125.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	107.93
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	97.75
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	29.85
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	451.69
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	177.69
E1 Rancho Standard	General	25.00
E1k Mountain Texaco	General	154.00
E1k Mountain Texaco	General	76.50
Fluid Power Equip. & Supply	Road & Bridge	621.44
Fluid Power Equip. & Supply	Road & Bridge	71.19
Fluid Power Equip. & Supply	Road & Bridge	219.46
Fluid Power Equip. & Supply	Road & Bridge	17.92
Clifford Forbes	Water Commissioner	36.38
France Flying Service	Sheriff	139.50
Fremont Chemical Co.	Carbon Bldg.	44.00
Gambles	Courthouse	11.76
Gilley's Sewing	Sheriff	46.50
Graphic Sports	Commissioners	12.40
Nate Gray	Sheriff	114.76
Leah Griffin	Extension	62.36
John L. Hoke & Oscar A. Hall	General	225.00
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	38.75
Harris-Lanier Business Products	Attorney	347.36
Stephen-Hays, D.D.S., P.C.	Emergency Health	91.00
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	130.50
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	10.19
Holiday Inn, Rock Springs	Road & Bridge	48.16
Holland & Shrove Texaco	General	15.00
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	154.67
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	68.30
Horizon Stationery	Building & Grounds	12.92

January 17, 1989

Horizon Stationery	Extension	\$ 83.18
Horizon Staitonery	Public Health	10.05
I B M	Public Health	240.00
I B M	Road & Bridge	278.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	27.50
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	1,875.00
J. W. Brewer Tire	Road & Bridge	675.43
Jack's Body & Fender Repair	Sheriff	220.96
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	254.51
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	41.95
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	104.36
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	510.16
A. P. Kirsch, M.D.	Jail	700.00
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	156.13
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	388.36
Lee's Feed Supply	Sheriff	212.10
Lord Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	240.00
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	288.29
E. J. Mayer	Sheriff	10.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Road & Bridge	94.74
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Building & Grounds	61.83
Hadd McHenry	Road & Bridge	125.00
Medicine Bow Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	46.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	509.95
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	625.23
Minolta	Sheriff	315.00
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	101.56
Montgomery Elevator	Various	520.01
Mountain Fuel	Senior Centers	121.74
Lyn Myrick	Data Processing	860.00
Northern Gas	Various	3,803.14
Northern Gas	Various	3,288.28
Pacific Power	Coroner	103.66
Pacific Power	Various	270.68
Pamida	Elections	18.99
Pamida	Attorney	22.99
Barry Patterson	Road & Bridge	125.00
JoDell Peach	Extension	10.00
Perue Printing	Clerk	45.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	332.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Fire Dept.	345.00
Pitney Bowes	General	493.89
Pitney Bowes	General	159.00
The Product Center	Attorney	327.50
R & H Refuse Service	Senior Center	25.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	852.97
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Emergency Health	16.80
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Jail	45.45
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	44.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	33.60
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	1,270.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	Courthouse	6,855.97
S. J. Parts	Road & Bridge	451.96
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	458.04
Seiloff Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	781.20
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	123.24
7-Eleven Office	Sheriff	60.72
Shepards McGraw Hill	Attorney	32.50
Glenn R. Simpson	Sheriff	300.00
Spring Creek Services	District Court	366.75
Standard Register Co.	General	196.00
Marilyn J. Toellner	Extension	50.00
True-Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	120.69
U. S. Postmaster	General	72.00
U. S. West Communications	Various	170.31
Valley Chevron	Sheriff	27.64
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	12.50
The Viewfinder	Sheriff	10.13
Woodward Electric	Road & Bridge	410.88
Wortham Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,638.73
R. E. Wilson, D.D.S.	Public Health	250.00
Wyoming Otolaryngology, P.C.	Jail	304.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Services	817.47
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	63.60
Yates Hardware	Road & Bridge	11.80

SEVERANCE TAX

Energy Basin Clinic	Health	\$ 1,250.00
Hanna Recreation Center	Recreation	3,750.00
Page, Heller & Co., P.C.	Financial Administration	11,000.00

REBATE

PETX Petroleum Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 950.55
PETX Petroleum Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	112.11
Fuel Resources Development Co.	Erroneous Assessment	75.80

January 17, 1989

ABATEMENTS

PETX Petroleum Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 1,527.37
PETX Petroleum Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	3,986.18

BONDS

Janet Rae Bain	Town of Baggs/Clerk-Treasurer	\$ 25,000.00
	January 27, 1989 to January 27, 1990	
Ara F. Erickson	Jeffrey Center Memorial Board	5,000.00
	Treasurer	
	January 19, 1989 to January 19, 1990	
Mary M. Gibson	School District #1, Carbon County	50,000.00
	Superintendent	
	December 19, 1988 to December 19, 1989	
Alice L. Newell	Jeffrey Center Memorial Board	5,000.00
	Secretary/Asst. Treasurer	
	January 19, 1989 to January 19, 1990	

CARBON COUNTY CHILD DEVELOPMENT

Marian Patchen, representing Carbon County Child Development presented grant application papers for necessary building improvements in the amount of \$15,470.00 from the State of Wyoming Discretionary Fund grant program. The Board supports the grant.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The resignation of Frank Smith as Carbon County Road & Bridge Supervisor was accepted with regret. The motion of acceptance was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried.

CARBON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #1

Superintendent, Mary Gibson and John Maffoni appeared before the Board requesting the utility bill for the Carbon Building office space be forgiven. Discussion was held and the School District asked that a part of the bill be forgiven. The Commissioners will not reduce the amount and expect the total amount owing to be paid.

HANNA JOINT POWERS IMPACT BOARD

Wade Waldrip, Carbon County Civil Attorney presented an amendment to the Commissioners concerning the Hanna Joint Powers Impact Board.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to execute the "Second Amendment to Carbon County, Wyoming-- Town of Hanna, Wyoming Impact Joint Powers Agreement". A copy of the amendment is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

EUGENE JOSEPH GOETZ, JR. CIVIL ACTION

Carbon County has been dismissed from the civil action suit filed by Eugene Joseph Goetz, Jr. This dismissal is recorded in Carbon County District Court record 137, page 123.

CARBON COUNTY WEED AND PEST CONTROL DISTRICT

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to appoint the following directors for the Carbon County Weed & Pest Control District:

James A. Chapman	four year term	Area I
G. Preston Williams	four year term	Area III
Jim Hill	four year term	Area IV

CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH

Sherrie Patch, Public Health Nurse and Gale Kronberger, state representative for public health nursing services presented the new budget structure for the State of Wyoming.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Frank Smith, supervisor gave his report to the board.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.


O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:


W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk

January 1989

PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

January, 1989

Pursuant to Wyoming Statute 18-3-516 (b)(i) relating to publication requirements for local governments: Each Board of County Commissioners shall publish separate from the minutes of the proceedings during January and July of each year, the name, position and gross monthly salary of each chief administrative official, assistant administrative official and department head including those officials and department heads of boards and departments funded by the Board of County Commissioners and elected officials; also, publish a list of all other full-time positions employed by the county without the name of the current employee, including the gross monthly salary for each position.

<u>NAME</u>	<u>DEPARTMENT HEAD</u>	<u>GROSS MONTHLY SALARY</u>
James A. York	Co. Commissioner - Chairman	\$ 600.00
O. R. "Bud" Daily	Co. Commissioner	600.00
Gary Graalman	Co. Commissioner	600.00
Mary G. Bradford	Co. Clerk	3,000.00
C. R. Engstrom	Co. Treasurer	3,000.00
Darrell L. Stubbs	Co. Assessor	3,000.00
Don Sherrod	Co. Sheriff	3,166.66
Kurt Kelly	Co. Attorney	3,166.66
Zachary Rinderer	Co. Coroner	600.00
Anna M. Masson	Clerk of District Court	3,000.00
Marilyn J. Bardford	Date Procedding Manager	2,550.00
Ernest Cruz	Custodian	1,706.25
G. Frank Smith	Road & Bridge/Engineering	2,999.85
Hadd McHenry	Road & Bridge/Shop Maintenance	2,100.00
Arthur Bud Greene	Building & Grounds	2,493.75
Susan Grafton	Planning & Development	2,583.33
Clifford Forbes	Water Commissioner	1,470.00
Lesley Boughton	Library Administrator	2,800.00
<u>POSITION</u>		<u>GROSS MONTHLY SALARY</u>
COUNTY CLERK		
Deputy		\$ 1,585.50
Deputy		1,443.75
Deputy		1,417.50
Deputy		1,365.00
Deputy		1,200.00
COUNTY TREASURER		
Chief Deputy		2,550.00
Deputy		1,155.00
Deputy		1,100.00
MOTOR VEHICLE		
Chief Deputy		1,443.75
Deputy		1,417.50
Deputy		1,155.00
COUNTY ASSESSOR		
Chief Deputy		2,550.00
Deputy		1,417.50
Field Deputy		1,600.00
Field Deputy		1,600.00
COUNTY SHERIFF		
Undersheriff		2,621.54
Deputy		2,310.11
Deputy		2,310.11
Deputy		2,310.11
Deputy		2,310.00
Deputy		2,310.00
Deputy		2,240.89
Deputy/Jail		1,900.00
Deputy/Jail		1,900.00
Deputy/Jail		1,750.00
Deputy/Jail		1,500.00
Deputy/Jail		1,500.00
Deputy/Jail		1,500.00
Dispatcher		1,462.61
Dispatcher		1,462.61

January 1989

COUNTY SHERIFF (cont.)	
Dispatcher	1,460.00
Dispatcher	1,460.00
Secretary	1,446.20
Secretary	1,365.00
Secretary	1,350.00
COUNTY ATTORNEY	
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer	2,850.00
Deputy/Civil Lawyer	2,500.00
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer	2,333.33
Legal Secretary	1,443.75
Legal Secretary	1,350.00
COUNTY CORONER	
Deputy	400.00
Deputy	240.00
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT	
Chief Deputy	1,500.00
Deputy	1,365.00
Deputy	1,365.00
DATA PROCESSING	
Bookkeeper	1,443.75
CUSTODIANS	
Courthouse	1,325.00
Courthouse	1,325.00
ROAD & BRIDGE	
Secretary	1,443.75
Laborer/Operator	2,106.00
Laborer/Operator	2,021.25
Laborer/Operator	1,995.00
Laborer/Operator	1,994.00
Laborer/Operator	1,968.75
Laborer/Operator	1,950.00
Gravel Supervisor	2,025.00
District 3 (Elk Mountain) Supervisor	2,283.75
Asphalt Supervisor	2,178.75
District 5 (Baggs) Supervisor	2,283.75
District 4 (Saratoga) Supervisor	2,152.50
District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor	2,100.00
Bridge Construction Supervisor	2,150.00
Mechanic	1,760.00
Mechanic	1,750.00
Survey Party Chief	1,998.00
Draftsman/Asst. Party Chief	1,837.50
COUNTY EXTENSION OFFICE	
Secretary	1,442.75
Secretary	1,300.00
PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE	
Secretary	1,325.00
Secretary	1,175.00
Secretary-Saratoga Office	1,032.00
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT	
Secretary	1,365.00
LIBRARY	
Assistant Director	2,135.00
Clerk	1,750.00
Clerk	1,694.00
Clerk	1,360.00
Clerk	1,204.00
Kellogg Grant	1,920.00
FAIR	
Secretary	1,262.00
Caretaker	1,250.00
JEFFREY CENTER	
Custodian	1,883.40

Note: All salaries are listed as gross monthly salaries or actual monthly wages, not including any fringe benefits such as health insurance costs, life insurance benefits and pension plans. Salaries or wages do not include any overtime the employee may earn which would be paid by Carbon County.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- Gary Graalman, Member

-s- O. R. Wille, Member

ATTEST: -s- W. E. Harshman
County Clerk

PUBLISHED: Rawlins Daily Times